

Jacob Huebert, # 17768
Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
500 E. Coronado Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: 602.462.5000
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
Attorney for Plaintiff

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

AMY POMEROY,
Plaintiff,
UTAH STATE BAR, et al.,
Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO
DISMISS**

Case No. 2:21-cv-00219-DBB-DAO

Honorable David B. Barlow
Magistrate Judge Daphne A. Oberg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Facts2

 A. The USB’s use of mandatory dues for political and ideological speech2

 B. The USB’s dues refund procedure4

 C. Plaintiff’s injury and claims.....5

Legal Standard6

Argument7

I. The Eleventh Amendment does not bar claims against the Utah State Bar.7

II. Plaintiff has standing because an injunction against Defendants would provide her with relief.9

III. Plaintiff has stated viable First Amendment claims.10

 A. Plaintiff has stated a claim against mandatory USB membership.10

 1. The Supreme Court has expressly reserved whether attorneys can be forced to join bar associations like the USB that engage in non-germane political and ideological speech.11

 2. Plaintiff has stated a viable First Amendment challenge to mandatory USB membership.13

 3. Dismissal is improper because Defendants have not shown that mandatory USB membership survives exacting scrutiny.15

 B. Plaintiff has stated a claim against compelled subsidies for the USB’s speech.17

 1. *Keller* does not foreclose Plaintiff’s claim.17

 2. Dismissal is improper because Defendants have not shown that compelled subsidies for the USB’s speech survive exacting scrutiny.20

 C. Plaintiff has stated a claim against the USB’s collection of dues in the absence of sufficient safeguards for attorneys’ First Amendment rights.20

 D. Plaintiff has stated a claim against mandatory UBF membership.23

Conclusion24

Certificate of Service25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

281 Care Comm. v. Arneson, 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)..... 9

Abood v. Detroit Board of Education, 431 U.S. 209 (1977) 12, 18, 20

Barnard v. Utah State Bar, 804 P.2d 526 (Utah 1991)..... 7, 8

Boudreaux v. La. State Bar Ass’n, 3 F.4th 748 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 2, 13, 22

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 24

Chicago Teachers Union v. Hudson, 475 U.S. 292 (1986) 16, 21, 22, 23

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc., 473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 24

Couser v. Gay, 959 F.3d 1018 (10th Cir. 2020) 7

Crowe v. Or. State Bar, 989 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 2, 8, 13, 22

Havens v. Colo. Dep’t of Corr., 897 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2018)..... 6

In re Petition for a Rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar of Neb., 841 N.W.2d 167 (Neb. 2013)..... 17

Janus v. AFSCME, 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) passim

Keller v. State Bar of California, 496 U.S. 1 (1990) passim

Lathrop v. Donohue, 367 U.S. 820 (1961) 11, 12, 13, 18

McDonald v. Longley, 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 1, 13, 14, 17, 23

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon, 402 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2005), *vacated on other grounds*, 546 U.S. 1072 (2005)..... 9

Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Wagnon, 476 F.3d 818 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 9

Prebble v. Brodrick, 535 F.2d 605 (10th Cir. 1976)..... 8

Rohrbaugh v. Celotex Corp., 53 F.3d 1181 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 19, 20

Romero v. Colegio de Abogados de P.R., 204 F.3d 291 (1st Cir. 2000) 23

Schell v. Chief Justice & Justices of the Okla. Sup. Ct., 2 F.4th 1312 (10th Cir. 2021)..... 1, 12, 14, 17, 23

Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)..... 19, 20

Smith v. United States, 561 F.3d 1090 (10th Cir. 2009) 6

Taylor v. Buchanan, 4 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 13

Thomas v. Guffy, No. CIV-07-823-W, 2008 WL 2884368 (W.D. Okla. July 25, 2008)..... 6

Watson v. Univ. of Utah Med. Ctr., 75 F.3d 569 (10th Cir. 1996) 7, 8

Other Authorities

Marilyn Cavicchia, *Newly Formed California Lawyers Association Excited to Step Forward*, ABA J. (Apr. 30, 2018) 17

Ralph H. Brock, “*An Aliquot Portion of Their Dues: A Survey of Unified Bar Compliance with Hudson and Keller*,” 1 Tex. Tech J. Tex. Admin. L. 23 (2000) 16

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 6

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 6

Utah CJA Rule 14-101 2

Utah CJA Rule 14-102..... 2

Utah CJA Rule 14-106(a) 2, 3

Utah CJA Rule 14-107..... 2

Utah CJA Rule 14-107(b)(2) 9

Utah CJA Rule 14-111(a) 2

Utah CJA Rule 14-207..... 2

Utah CJA Rule 14-209..... 2

Utah CJA Rule 14-716..... 2

Utah CJA Rule 14-802..... 2
